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PROPOSAL: Site redevelopment involving demolition of buildings (in B8 and 
ancillary Use) and erection of storage, packing, distribution and 
ancillary buildings (B8 Use).  Erection of 1 no. dwelling house with 
residential garden and related change of use of land. All related 
works, landscaping and infrastructure. 
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AGENT: Mr Chris Loon 
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DATE: 

02.10.2023 
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DATE: 

 

  
CASE 
OFFICER: 

Mark Sawyers 

  
NOTATION: Outside development limits 

Metropolitan Greenbelt 
Within 200m of Parish Boundary 
Within 2km of S.S.S.I 
Within 6km of Airport 
Mineral Safeguarding Area – Sand/Gravel 
Locally Listed Buildings 

  
REASON 
THIS 
APPLICATION 
IS ON THE 
AGENDA: 

Major Application 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
1.1 This application is for the proposed demolition of buildings and erection 

of 3 no. storage, packing, distribution and ancillary buildings. The 
application also proposes the erection of 1 no. dwelling with residential 
garden and related change of use of land. 

  
1.2 The site comprises a former Prisoner of War Camp located within Hatfield 

Heath and located outside the development envelope situated within the 
Green Belt. 

  
1.3 This proposal would make use of previously developed land for the 

redevelopment of the established business that is already in situ. The 
proposal would also contribute 1 no. new dwelling towards the Local 



Planning Authority’s 5YHLS, it would also provide local employment for 
the life of the build and secure employment for the employees of the 
existing business. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Strategic Director of Planning be authorised to GRANT 
permission for the development subject to those items set out in section 
17 of this report - 
 
A) Conditions 

  
3. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: 
  
3.1 The site is located within the Metropolitan Green Belt at the northern end 

of Mill Lane, it comprises an irregular shaped approximately 1.88 ha 
parcel of land that includes a range of existing buildings. 

  
3.2 The business has operated from the Camp Farm site since 1969 and is 

still used in business as egg storage, packing and distribution trading 
under ‘Greenways’. 

  
3.3 The buildings on the site are all single storey and utilitarian in nature. 

The structures include a range of WWII prisoner of war huts along with 
some additional ancillary structures. The buildings are mostly arranged in 
a regimented linear fashion, it must be noted that a number of the original 
buildings have collapsed. 

  
3.4 In total, the existing buildings and structures have a footprint of 

approximately 2296sqm. 
  
3.5 A Public Bridleway (no:9) forms part of the access to the site, it runs from 

Mill Lane to the South, along the east of the site before turning to the west 
to run along the north of the site. 

  
3.6 Public Footpath (no:8) adjoins the Bridleway to the north of the application 

site before heading north towards Little Hallingbury Park. 
  
4. PROPOSAL 
  
4.1 This full application proposal relates to the site redevelopment involving 

demolition of buildings (in B8 and ancillary Use). The erection of 3 no. 
storage, packing, distribution, and ancillary buildings (B8 Use). All related 
works, landscaping and infrastructure. 

  
4.2 The proposal also concerns the erection of 1 no. dwelling with residential 

garden and related change of use of land. 
  
5. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
  



5.1 The development does not constitute 'EIA development' for the purposes 
of The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017. 

  
6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 
  
6.1 DUN/0099/55 - Conversion of existing 

building to dwelling 
(APPROVED) 

UTT/1182/94/FUL - Erection of office building (APPROVED) 
UTT/0999/95/FUL - Erection of agricultural 

workers dwelling 
(REFUSED) 

UTT/1175/96/FUL - Demolition of some 
existing buildings and 

erection of replacement 
new building for egg 
packing/storage and 

(REFUSED) 

UTT/1032/97/FUL - Demolition of some 
existing buildings and 

erection of replacement 
building for egg 

packing/storage and 
dispatch 

(REFUSED) 

UTT/0786/98/CL - Certificate of lawfulness 
for the use of land and 

buildings for:  (1) storing, 
packing and despatching 

eggs and egg packi 

(APPROVED) 

UTT/1549/00/CL - Certificate of Lawful Use 
of building for assembly 
and storage of electrical 

parts and switch gear 

(APPROVED) 

UTT/1102/00/CL - Certificate of Lawful Use 
for use of building for 

assembly and storage of 
electrical panels and 

switch gear 

(REFUSED) 

UTT/1397/00/FUL - Retention of temporary 
covered shelter to 

provide protection for 
loading and unloading of 

eggs for 12 months. 

(REFUSED) 

UTT/0757/01/FUL - Erection of covered 
shelter 

(APPROVED) 

UTT/0583/02/FUL - Erection of 25 metre 
telecommunication mast, 

equipment cabinet & 
1.8metre fence 

(APPROVED) 

UTT/1826/02/FUL - Erection of 25m 
monopole 

telecommunication mast 

(APPROVED) 



with six antennae and 
four microwave dishes, 

equipment ca 
UTT/2001/03/FUL - Proposed addition of six 

antenna and two 0.6m 
dishes at 16.20m to 

existing mast together 
with one cabin and me 

(APPROVED) 

UTT/2062/03/FUL - Replacement dwelling 
and detached triple open 

fronted garage 

(REFUSED) 

UTT/1766/04/FUL - Replacement dwelling 
and detached triple open 

fronted garage 

(REFUSED) 

UTT/0911/05/FUL - Proposed erection of a 
replacement dwelling with 

garage 

(REFUSED) 

UTT/0367/06/FUL - Replacement dwelling 
with garage, as allowed 

on appeal under 
reference 

UTT/0911/05/FUL, with 
the addition of a 

basement to the existing 
planning permission 

(APPROVED) 

UTT/1533/06/FUL - Replacement dwelling as 
allowed on appeal ref: 
UTT/0911/05/FUL, & 
proposed new garage 
with storage & home 

office above 

(REFUSED) 

UTT/0073/07/FUL - Replacement dwelling as 
allowed on appeal ref: 
UTT/0911/05/FUL and 
proposed new garage 
with storage and home 

office above 

(REFUSED) 

UTT/0501/07/FUL - Addition of 1 no. 1.2m 
dish, 1 no. 0.6m dish and 

1 no. 0.3m dish to an 
existing 25m 

telecommunications mast 

(REFUSED) 

UTT/0999/07/FUL - Addition of 3 vodafone 
dishes - 1 No. 1.2m dish 

at 19.45m and 2 No. 
dishes (0.6m and 0.3m) 

at 18.4m on existing 25m 
telecommunications mast 

(APPROVED) 

UTT/16/3697/FUL - Demolition of existing 
buildings and the 

(WITHDRAWN) 



development of 40 new 
dwellings and associated 

infrastructure. 
UTT/17/2262/FUL - Demolition of existing 

Barn Store, Construction 
of New Dwelling and 

Garage 

(APPROVED) 

UTT/17/2499/FUL - Demolition of existing 
buildings and the 

development of 26 new 
dwellings and associated 

infrastructure 

(NON-
DETERMINATI

ON) 
(DISMISSED AT 

APPEAL) 
UTT/18/0747/ACV - Application to register as 

asset of community value 
(ASSET 

COMMUNITY 
VALUE NOT 

LISTED) 
UTT/20/0474/DOC - Application to discharge 

condition 2(external 
finishing materials) to 

UTT/17/2262/FUL 

(DISCHARGED 
IN FULL) 

  
7. PREAPPLICATION ADVICE AND/OR COMMUNITY CONSULTATION 
  
7.1 • A preliminary enquiry was submitted to the Local Planning Authority in 

January 2021 for planning advice regarding demolition of existing 
employment buildings and the mixed-use redevelopment of the site to 
include a new dwelling. 

 
• A follow up preliminary was submitted in March 2023 to seek addition 

guidance from the Local Planning Authorities Heritage Officer. 
  
8. SUMMARY OF STATUTORY CONSULTEE RESPONSES 
  
8.1 Highway Authority – No Objection subject to conditions 
  
8.1.1 • The Highway Authorities consultee response can be found in Appendix 

1 of this report. 
  
8.2 Local Flood Authority - No Objection subject to conditions 
  
8.2.1 • The Lead Local Flood Authorities (SuDS) consultee response can be 

found in Appendix 2 of this report. 
  
9. PARISH COUNCIL COMMENTS 
  
9.1 Hatfield Heath Parish Council has objected to this application on the 

following grounds: 
 
• Within Metropolitan Green Belt 
• Previous Developed land is Fatuous 



• Transport Statement is Misleading 
• No Safe Walking or Cycling Route 
• Highway Safety 
• Lack of Buses 
• Questions over the Vehicle Charging Points 
• Heritage 
• Impact on Right of Way 
• Environmental Issues 
• Previous applications for demolition of some buildings have been 

refused and dismissed on appeal. 
  
10. CONSULTEE RESPONSES 
  
10.1 UDC Environmental Health 
  
10.1.1 No objections subject to the imposition of conditions regarding: 

• Contamination & a Scheme of Remediation 
• Noise and Dust during construction 
• Hours of Construction Work 
• Details of External Lighting 
• Provision of electric vehicle charging points 

  
10.2 Place Services (Conservation and Heritage)  
  
10.2.1 The redevelopment of the site will inevitably result in harm to the 

significance of the non-designated heritage asset. 
 
However, they have advanced conditions if the local planning authority is 
mindful to approve. 

  
10.3 Place Services (Ecology) 
  
10.3.1 No objections subject to the imposition of conditions regarding: 

• Development to be in accordance with the ecology appraisal. 
• Submission of a Great Crested Newt Method Statement. 
• Submission and approval of Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy. 
• Wildlife Sensitive Lighting Design Scheme. 

  
10.4 Place Services (Archaeology) 
  
10.4.1 No objections subject to the imposition of conditions regarding: 

• Building recording. 
• Archaeological programme of trial trenching and excavation. 

  
10.5 Thames Water 
  
10.5.1 With regard to the wastewater network and sewage treatment works 

infrastructure capacity. Thames Water would not have any objection 
towards this planning application, based on the information provided. 



  
11. REPRESENTATIONS 
  
11.1 Site notices were displayed on site and 161 notifications letters were sent 

to nearby properties. An advertisement in the local press was also 
included as part of this application. 

  
11.2 Object 
  
11.2.1 • Road too Narrow 

• Inability to Pass 
• Large Number of Artic Lorries using Mill Lane 
• Unsociable Hours for Deliveries 
• Impact on School and Doctors 
• Health and Safety Impacts 
• Highways Safety 
• Lane not Suitable for Commercial Use 
• Condition of the Lane 
• Poor Access 
• Public safety 
• No Footpath 
• Impact on Ecology 
• Inaccurate Documents 
• Traffic Movement Numbers under reported 
• Land Classification 
• Unlawful usage of Bridleway 
• Overdevelopment 
• Previous Highways Objections 
• Loss of a Piece History 
• Number of Electric Charging Points 
• Increased number of Lorries 
• Poor Bus Service 
• Same as UTT/22/1947/FUL which was Withdrawn 
• Impact on Green Belt 
• Combined impact with Invictus Motors 
• Disregard to Current Certificate of Lawfulness 
• Scale of Structures 
• Flooding 
• Number of Parking Spaces 
• No Crime Reported on or near the Site. 
• Impact on Mains Water 
• Land not within the Draft Uttlesford Local Plan 

  
11.3 Comment 
  
11.3.1 • The required statutory consultations have been made 

• The material consideration will be considered in the following report 
  
12. MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS  
  



12.1 In accordance with Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004, this decision has been taken having regard to the 
policies and proposals in the National Planning Policy Framework, The 
Development Plan and all other material considerations identified in the 
“Considerations and Assessments” section of the report. The 
determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.   

  
12.2 Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act requires the local 

planning authority in dealing with a planning application, to have regard 
to 
 
a) The provisions of the development plan, so far as material to the   

application: 
     (aza) a post-examination draft neighbourhood development plan, so    

far as material to the application,  
b) any local finance considerations, so far as material to the application, 

and 
c) any other material considerations. 

  
12.3 The Development Plan 
  
12.3.1 Essex Minerals Local Plan (adopted July 2014) 

Essex and Southend-on-Sea Waste Local Plan (adopted July 2017) 
Uttlesford District Local Plan (adopted 2005) 
Felsted Neighbourhood Plan (made February 2020) 
Great Dunmow Neighbourhood Plan (made December 2016) 
Newport and Quendon and Rickling Neighbourhood Plan (made June 
2021) 
Thaxted Neighbourhood Plan (made February 2019)  
Stebbing Neighbourhood Plan (made July 2022) 
Saffron Walden Neighbourhood Plan (made October 2022) 
Ashdon Neighbourhood Plan (made December 2022) 
Great & Little Chesterford Neighbourhood Plan (made February 2023) 

  
13. POLICY 
  
13.1 National Policies  
  
13.1.1 National Planning Policy Framework (2023) 
  
13.2 Uttlesford District Local Plan 2005 
  
13.2.1 S6 Metropolitan Green Belt 

GEN1 Access  
GEN2 Design  
GEN3 Flood Protection 
GEN4 Good Neighbourliness 
GEN5 Light Pollution 
GEN6 Infrastructure Provision 



GEN7 Nature Conservation 
GEN8 Vehicle Parking Standards 
ENV3 Open Space and Trees 
ENV4 Ancient Monuments and Sites of Archaeological Importance 
ENV5 Protection of Agricultural Land 
ENV6 Change Of Use of Agricultural Land to Domestic Garden 
ENV7 Protection of the Natural Environment 
ENV8 Other Landscape Elements of Importance  
ENV10 Noise Sensitive Development 
ENV12 Groundwater Protection 
ENV13 Exposure to Poor Air Quality 
ENV14  Contaminated land 
H1 Housing 

  
13.3 Neighbourhood Plan 
  
13.3.1 There is not ‘made’ Neighbourhood Plan for the area. 
  
13.4 Supplementary Planning Document or Guidance  
  
 Uttlesford Local Residential Parking Standards (2013)  

Essex County Council Parking Standards (2009)  
Supplementary Planning Document – Accessible homes and playspace 
Supplementary Planning Document – Developer’s contributions 
Essex Design Guide  
Uttlesford Interim Climate Change Policy (2021) 

  
14. CONSIDERATIONS AND ASSESSMENT 
  
14.1 The issues to consider in the determination of this application are:  
  
14.2 A) Principle of Development 

B) Design, Layout, Scale and Appearance 
C) Heritage 
D) Impact on Neighbours and Amenity 
E) Highways Authority and Parking Standards 
F) Flood Protection 
G) Environmental Health 
H) Ecology 
I) Accessibility 
J) Landscaping 
K) Planning Balance 

  
14.3 A) Principle of Development 
  
14.3.1 The site is located outside the defined Development Limits of Hatfield 

Heath within the Metropolitan Green Belt (Policy S6) as defined within the 
Uttlesford Local Plan (2005) which states that development will only be 
permitted it if accords with national policy on Green Belts. Any 
development should preserve the openness or permanence of the 



greenbelt, and its scale, design and siting should be such that the 
character of the countryside is not harmed. 

  
14.3.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF 2023) applies a 

presumption in favour of sustainable development. Development will only 
be permitted if the appearance of the development protects or enhances 
the particular character of the countryside within which it is set or there 
are special reasons why the development in the form proposed needs to 
be there. 

  
14.3.3 In any case, paragraph 80 of the NPPF seeks to avoid isolated homes in 

the countryside unless there are special circumstances. In this regard, 
housing site should be within or adjacent to existing settlements to prevent 
sporadic development in the countryside. 

  
14.3.4 The National Planning Policy Framework is a material consideration and 

paragraph 11 set out a presumption in favour of sustainable development. 
For decision making this means approving development proposals that 
accord with an up-to-date development plan without delay; or where there 
are no relevant development plan policies, or the policies which are most 
important for determining the application are out-of-date, granting 
permission unless: 
 
“Plans and decisions should apply a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development. 
 
For plan-making this means that: 
a) all plans should promote a sustainable pattern of development that 
seeks to: meet the development needs of their area; align growth and 
infrastructure; improve the environment; mitigate climate change 
(including by making effective use of land in urban areas) and adapt to its 
effects; 
 
b) strategic policies should, as a minimum, provide for objectively 
assessed needs for housing and other uses, as well as any needs that 
cannot be met within neighbouring areas, unless: 
 

i. the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas 
or assets of particular importance provides a strong reason for 
restricting the overall scale, type or distribution of development 
in the plan area; or 

ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against 
the policies in this Framework taken as a whole.  

 
For decision-taking this means: 
 
c) approving development proposals that accord with an up-to-date 
development plan without delay; or 
 



d) where there are no relevant development plan policies, or the policies 
which are most important for determining the application are out-of-date, 
granting permission unless: 
 

i. the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or 
assets of particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing 
the development proposed; or 

ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the 
policies in this Framework taken as a whole.” 

  
14.3.5 Paragraph 49 of the National Planning Policy Framework confirms that 

housing applications should be considered in the context of the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development. Relevant policies for 
the supply of housing should not be considered up to date if the local 
planning authority cannot demonstrate a five-year supply of deliverable 
housing sites. 

  
14.3.6 Paragraph 137 of the National Planning Policy Framework states that: 

“The Government attaches great importance to Green Belts. The 
fundamental aim of Green Belt policy is to prevent urban sprawl by 
keeping land permanently open; the essential characteristics of Green 
Belts are their openness and their permanence.” 

  
14.3.7 Paragraph 138 states that: “the five purposes of the Green Belt are: 

a) to check the unrestricted sprawl of large built-up areas; 
b) to prevent neighbouring towns merging into one another; 
c) to assist in safeguarding the countryside from encroachment; 
d) to preserve the setting and special character of historic towns; 
e) to assist in urban regeneration, by encouraging the recycling of derelict 
and other urban land.” 

  
14.3.8 Paragraph 148 states that: “When considering any planning application, 

local planning authorities should ensure that substantial weight is given to 
any harm to the Green Belt. ‘Very special circumstances’ will not exist 
unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of 
inappropriateness, and any other harm resulting from the proposal, is 
clearly outweighed by other considerations.” 

  
14.3.9 Paragraph 149 “A local planning authority should regard the construction 

of new buildings as inappropriate in the Green Belt. Exceptions to this are: 
 
a) buildings for agriculture and forestry; 
b) the provision of appropriate facilities (in connection with the existing 
use of land or a change of use) for outdoor sport, outdoor recreation, 
cemeteries and burial grounds and allotments; as long as the facilities 
preserve the openness of the Green Belt and do not conflict with the 
purposes of including land within it; 



c) the extension or alteration of a building provided that it does not result 
in disproportionate additions over and above the size of the original 
building; 
d) the replacement of a building, provided the new building is in the same 
use and not materially larger than the one it replaces; 
e) limited infilling in villages; 
f) limited affordable housing for local community needs under policies set 
out in the development plan (including policies for rural exception sites); 
and 
g) limited infilling or the partial or complete redevelopment of previously 
developed land, whether redundant or in continuing use (excluding 
temporary buildings), which would: 
 
‒ not have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt than the 
existing development; or 
‒ not cause substantial harm to the openness of the Green Belt, where 
the development would re-use previously developed land and contribute 
to meeting an identified affordable housing need within the area of the 
local planning authority.” 

  
14.3.10 Sustainable Development: 

There is a presumption in favour of sustainable development in the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). Sustainable development is 
defined as being based on three dimensions – economic, social and 
environmental. The NPPF specifically states that these roles should not 
be undertaken in isolation, because they are mutually dependent. 

  
14.3.11 The Countryside: 

The application site is outside defined development limits and is therefore 
deemed to be in the countryside and in this applications case, located 
within the Metropolitan Green Belt. 
Policy S6 of the Uttlesford Local Plan states that “development compatible 
with the countryside setting and purposes of the Green Belt will be 
permitted within these boundaries.” 

  
14.3.12 Uttlesford Local Plan Policy S6 takes a protective approach to 

development within the Green Belt, this is reflected in the NPPF’s stance 
in protecting the Green Belt. The aim to protect the Green Belt from 
inappropriate development remains entirely relevant and consistent with 
the NPPF in recognising the Green Belts role in preventing urban sprawl 
by keeping land permanently open. 

  
14.3.13 Paragraph 

137 - The development seeks to reduce the urban sprawl, 
restoring more land back to open Green Belt. 

Paragraph 
138 - The proposal seeks to open up more of the site 

returning more land to open Green Belt. 
Paragraph 

147 - 

Paragraph 
148 - 

The supplied building conditions survey, demonstrates 
that the buildings are in very poor condition. The 
retention of building 11 along with ensuring that the 



business and employment remains within the district 
could be considered to be very special circumstances. 

Paragraph 
149 - The site could be considered previously developed 

land. 
  
14.3.14 The previous proposal for the site under application UTT/17/2499/FUL, 

was appeal against for non-determination. 
  
14.3.15 It was subsequently dismissed at appeal. The Planning Inspector 

concluded that: “The proposed development would not harm highway 
safety. However, it would harm the Green Belt, heritage and the character 
and appearance of the area contrary to the development plan and national 
policy.” 

  
14.3.16 It must be noted that under this application the Planning Inspector was 

considering the site as a whole and the proposal was for the 
redevelopment of the entire site consisting of 26 no. residential dwellings.  

  
14.3.17 The proposal now before the Planning Committee is materially different 

and concerns the redevelopment of the northern part of the Former POW 
Camp. 

  
14.3.18 Applying policy S6 tests in conjunction with paragraph 8 of the NPPF 

for the Commercial Development: 
  
14.3.19 Economic objective: 

The proposal will potentially provide a small contribution towards the wider 
local economy during construction, via employment for local builders and 
suppliers of materials, and post-construction via reasonable use of local 
services and the retention of the business known as ‘Greenway Eggs’. 

  
14.3.20 Social objective: 

The site is in close proximity to Hatfield Heath where there are a number 
of shops, services and bus stops. 

  
14.3.21 Environmental objective: 

The proposal seeks to make more efficient use of the land, it proposes 
approximately a 777sqm reduction in built form with the site moving closer 
to the southern boundary returning a large area of space back to open 
Green Belt. It provides a number of biodiversity gains, however the Local 
Planning Authorities Historic Environment Advisor has raised concerns 
regarding the loss to the historic environment. 

  
14.3.22 Applying policy S6 tests in conjunction with paragraph 8 of the NPPF 

for the Residential Development: 
  
14.3.23 Economic objective: 

The proposal will potentially provide a small contribution towards the wider 
local economy during construction, via employment for local builders and 



suppliers of materials, and post-construction via reasonable use of local 
services. 

  
14.3.24 Social objective: 

For the ‘isolation’ issue, recent case law (Braintree DC v SSCLG [2018] 
EWCA Civ. 610) defined ‘isolation’ as the spatial/physical separation from 
a settlement or hamlet, meaning that a site within or adjacent to a housing 
group is not isolated. The site is located to the north west of Hatfield 
Heath, and as such, although not ideally positioned, it is not isolated. 
Paragraph 80 of the NPPF discourages new isolated homes in the 
countryside unless there are special circumstances to justify that location. 
The agent has advanced a number of circumstances in to address this, 
therefore paragraph 80 is not applicable on this occasion 

  
14.3.25 For the ‘proximity to services’ the location is not considered to be 

inappropriate because access to key services and facilities (e.g. 
supermarkets), sustainable public transport, employment and leisure 
opportunities are available within the village of Hatfield Heath. Although 
the new dwelling would support local services in nearby villages, 
complying with paragraph 79 of the NPPF, this contribution would be 
modest, and as such, it would hold limited weight in decision-making. It is 
noted that there are a number of bus stops located within the vicinity of 
the site. These stops are: 

  
14.3.26 2 no. Bus stops (Hatfield Heath, The Thatchers) approximately 645m 

away by road. 
There are hourly buses (between the hours or 6:30am – 8:30pm) that run 
between Stansted Airport – Bishops Stortford as of (1st Aug 2022) 
Monday-Saturday. 

  
14.3.27 2 no. Bus stops (Hatfield Heath, Mill Lane) approximately 965m away by 

road. 
There are hourly buses (between the hours or 6:30am – 8:30pm) that run 
between Stansted Airport – Bishops Stortford as of (1st Aug 2022) 
Monday-Saturday. 

  
14.3.28 3 no. Bus stops (Hatfield Heath, The White Horse) approximately 1100m 

away by road. 
There are hourly buses (between the hours or 6:30am – 8:30pm) that run 
between Stansted Airport – Bishops Stortford as of (1st Aug 2022) 
Monday-Saturday. 
 
There are regular buses (between the hours or 6am – 6:45pm) that run 
between Harlow - Chelmsford as of (3rd Sept 2023) Monday-Friday. 
 
There is also a reduced service on a Sunday between 9:15am – 7:15pm. 

  
14.3.29 Therefore, the proposal accords with paragraphs 104, 114 of the NPPF 

and policy GEN1(e). 
  



14.3.30 Environmental objective: 
The proposal seeks to make more efficient use of the land. The proposal 
provides a number of biodiversity gains, however the Local Planning 
Authorities Historic Environment Advisor has raised concerns regarding 
the loss to the historic environment. 

  
14.4 B) Design, Layout, Scale and Appearance 
  
14.4.1 Section 12 (Achieving well-designed places) of the National Planning 

Policy Framework attaches great importance to the design of the built 
environment. The creation of high-quality buildings and places is 
fundamental to what the planning and development process should 
achieve. Good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, creates 
better places in which to live and work and helps make development 
acceptable to communities. 

  
14.4.2 Strategic policies require development to be compatible with a 

settlement’s character. Policy GEN2 provides more detail as to this 
consideration stating that development will not be permitted unless its 
design meets all of a number of criteria. 

  
14.4.3 The first criterion of Policy GEN2 is that the development be compatible 

with the scale, form, layout, appearance and materials of surrounding 
buildings. 

  
14.4.4 The second criterion is that the development should safeguard important 

environmental features in its setting. 
  
14.4.5 The application proposes the creation of 3 no. buildings that are fit for 

purpose and to include the erection of 1 no. new dwelling to allow a 
member of staff to be on site at all times. 

  
14.4.6 Currently the built form footprint on the site is approximately 2296m2, this 

proposal proposes a building footprint of approximately 1519m2, this is a 
reduction of build form of approximately 34%. 
 
In regard of volume of the structures, the current volume stands at 
approximately 7642 cubic metres with a proposed reduction of 
approximately 5402 cubic metres this represents a reduction in volume of 
approximately 29%. 

  
14.4.7 Plot no. Footprint 

(m2) 
Volume 

(m2) 
Eaves 
height 

(m) 

Ridge 
height 

(m) 

Building 
width 
(m) 

Building 
depth 

(m) 
       
Building 

1 
437.5 2073 4.8 5.48 35 12.5 

Building 
2 

420 1030 3 3.78 42 12.5 

Building 
3 

475 1481 3 3.77 38 12.5 



  
14.4.8 Building 1, is situated to the west of the proposed service yard, it is the 

tallest of the three new buildings at 5.45m to the ridge, it is constructed 
out of profile metal cladding in green for its walls and roof. It benefits from 
3 no. large roller shutters set to the front elevation. It is the left-hand side 
of the proposed U-shaped cluster of replacement buildings. 

  
14.4.9 Building 2, is situated to the north of the proposed service yard, it is the 

second tallest of the three new buildings at 3.78m to the ridge, it is 
constructed out of profile metal cladding in green for its walls and roof. It 
benefits from 2 no. large roller shutters set to the front elevation with a 
bank of solar panels on the southern roof elevation. It is the centre portion 
of the proposed U-shaped cluster of replacement buildings. 

  
14.4.10 Building 3, is situated to the east of the proposed service yard, it is the 

shortest of the three new buildings standing at 3.77m to the ridge, it is 
constructed out of profile metal cladding in green for its walls and roof. 
This building has the majority of the sites parking spaces along with the 
electric vehicle chargers. It is the right-hand portion of the proposed U-
shaped cluster of replacement buildings. 

  
14.4.11 In terms of appearance, the 3 no. new buildings to the rear of the site 

would resemble that of a modern agricultural style of building that you 
expect to find within the countryside setting. They are to be set out within 
a horseshoe style arrangement reducing the sites encroachment into the 
Green Belt. 

  
14.4.12 Plot 

no. 
House 
Type 

Bedrooms Eaves 
height 

(m) 

Ridge 
height 

(m) 

Building 
width 
(m) 

Building 
depth 

(m) 
       

1 Detached 3 4.95 8.87 21.82 10.43 
  
14.4.13 The 1 no. proposed new dwelling would be of 1.5 storey construction and 

be of modern design incorporating a palette of materials through the use 
of a red brickwork plinth, black cedral weatherboarding, black stained hard 
wood timer windows under a slate roof. 

  
14.4.14 As there a mixture of styles in the locality, the agent seeks to provide 

modern housing in a traditional vernacular that would respect the 
character and appearance of the local area. 

  
14.4.15 It is accepted that the dwelling is of a large size and scale, however the 

site is of a scale that can accommodate a dwelling of this size in order 
that it would not be considered overdevelopment of the site. 

  
14.4.16 In terms of appearance, layout, scale and landscaping are considered to 

be acceptable. 
  
14.4.17 The Essex Design Guide recommends that dwellings with 3-bedrooms 

should have 75m2. 



  
14.4.18 The new dwelling would have sufficient garden amenity space in excess 

of the amenity standards to serve the property they serve. There would 
be sufficient separation distances between the proposed new dwelling 
and the adjacent service yard, as such no overlooking or overshadowing 
issues would arise as a result of the development which would warrant 
refusal of the application. 

  
14.4.19 The 1 no. new dwelling would have sufficient parking provision. The on-

plot provision parking provided for the new dwelling would exceed the 
minimum parking standards for the bedroom specification of the proposed 
dwelling. Whilst there are no specific designated visitor parking spaces, 
there is sufficient space within the driveway or within the adjacent 
business site that is within the same ownership that would allow the 
provision of visitor parking that would not lead to parking on the access 
road within the site. 

  
14.4.20 The range of materials presented is considered to be acceptable and 

appropriate for the site’s countryside setting. 
  
14.4.21 The proposal is considered to be of acceptable design and scale. The 

proposal would therefore comply with the requirements of Uttlesford Local 
Plan Policy GEN2. 

  
14.5 C) Heritage 
  
14.5.1 The site itself is set to the northern part of a former prisoner of war camp, 

to the south of the site lies the southern part of the camp that is not subject 
to this application. 

  
14.5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Prisoner of War Camp is listed with the Uttlesford Local Heritage List 
(April 2021) 
 
It’s listing is as follows: 
“POW Camp 116 
 
Former Italian/German POW camp conforming to the so-called ‘Standard’ 
layout, with a guards’ compound consisting of Ministry of War Production 
(MoWP) huts and all timber Laing type huts for the prisoners. Huts 
constructed in a variety of materials, ranging from timber or concrete 
framing with hollow clay block, brick, concrete block and timber 
weatherboarding. The site housed units with a variety of uses, including 
dormitories, ablution and lavatory blocks, canteens, kitchen and hospital. 
There is also a prominent water tower, surviving in good condition. It is a 
key landmark within the site, and is little altered. Despite the level of 
dilapidation, some original features to survive, including fixtures and 
fittings including doors, shower cubicles and graffiti, understood to have 
been the work of the Italian prisoners. 
 



The site was surveyed by Historic England in 2003, and was recorded as 
being ‘Condition 2 – near complete’. This places it in a significant grouping 
of only 17% of the ‘standard’ camps that survive’. Criteria: A, B, C. E, G 
 
Value: Individual/group” 

  
14.5.3 The application site also lies in a potentially sensitive area of 

archaeological deposits. 
  
14.5.4 In terms of impacts upon the non-designated heritage assets, the Historic 

Environment Team Place Services Essex County Council commented on 
the application making the following observations: 

  
14.5.5 “The site comprises the northern part of a former Prisoner of War (POW) 

camp (Camp 116) thought to have been constructed in 1941, to the north 
of Hatfield Heath. This part of the former camp was the prisoners’ 
compound whilst the former guards’ compound is located to the south and 
is in separate use.” 

  
14.5.6 “Since the previous application, the applicant has commissioned a 

condition survey for 21 surviving buildings on site which shows the 
majority of building elements to have a Red or Amber condition rating 
(indicating that they are in poor or very poor condition). This was 
submitted and considered as part of the request for pre-application advice 
(UTT/23/0822/PA).” 

  
14.5.7 “Notwithstanding the poor condition of the buildings proposed for 

demolition, when considering Paragraph 203, demolition of all but one of 
the former camp buildings on this part of the site represents a high level 
of harm in relation to these buildings and a moderate level of harm when  
considering the former camp as a whole. This must be balanced with the 
local and national significance of the former PoW camp, as per the 
requirements of Paragraph 203 of the NPPF relevant. Paragraph 205 is 
also relevant in this case” 

  
14.5.8 “The current application proposes the demolition of all but one of the 

historic camp buildings on this northern part of the site. In line with pre-
application advice, Section 4 of the Built Heritage Statement discusses a 
mitigation strategy for the proposed demolitions. The current application 
therefore includes the retention of Building 11 which is located near to the 
northern perimeter of the site and visible from the public footpath to the 
north of the site. Building 11 is constructed from clay block and includes 
a water tower, and is to be used and maintained as a store for grounds 
maintenance equipment. This is proposed to be coupled with a 
programme of building recording to allow for development of a heritage 
strategy to be secured by condition.” 

  
14.5.9 “With regards to the proposed new egg packaging buildings and the new 

dwelling on the site, if all but one of the former camp buildings on this part 
of the site is to be demolished, I have no concerns about the position or 



proposed design of these buildings in terms of their impact on this part of 
the former camp site, nor in relation to the non-designated heritage assets 
on the southern part of the site. The proposed location of the dwelling on 
the south western part of the poultry farm site would appear to have very 
limited potential impact on the setting and significance of the non-
designated heritage assets in the southern part of the former camp.” 

  
14.5.10 “If the development is to be permitted, I would request suitable conditions 

are applied such that no demolition of any former camp building should 
be permitted prior to the agreement and execution of a scheme of building 
recording by the local planning authority (in line with the advice of UDC’s  
archaeological adviser), and the submission of a heritage strategy for 
approval by the local planning authority that meets the following 
requirements: 
 
• Takes into account current proposals for development of the southern 
part of the former camp (UTT/22/1261/FUL) and mitigation measures 
being proposed in that case (including the retention, re-use and 
adaptation of buildings). 
 
• Records the former presence of the Second World War PoW camp in 
this location as an important part of local and national history, and enables 
ongoing and future understanding of its history and significance once the 
northern part of the camp’s physical presence has been removed. This 
should include, but not be limited to: 
 

o The delivery of good quality, publicly accessible illustrated 
interpretation materials in proximity to the site, e.g. free standing 
interpretation panels which are accessible from the public footpath to 
the north of the site and located within sight of retained Building 11. 

 
o The delivery of good quality publicly accessible interpretation to be 

provided off site e.g. information on-line that utilises and shares the 
building recording and historic research. 

 
• The strategy should ensure there is a means of maintaining the quality 

and availability of both physical and on-line resources in perpetuity.” 
  
14.5.11 In terms of the “tilted balance”, as set out in Section K of the Report, 

paragraph 209 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2023 (NPPF) 
advises that: 
 
“The effect of an application on the significance of a non-designated 
heritage asset should be taken into account in determining the application. 
In weighing applications that directly or indirectly affect non-designated 
heritage assets, a balanced judgement will be required having regard to 
the scale of any harm or loss and the significance of the heritage asset.” 

  
14.5.12 In terms of archaeological impacts, the Specialist Archaeological Adviser  



at Place Services, Essex County Council have reported that the 
application site has the potential for surviving archaeological deposits and 
has recommended a series of pre-development conditions of building 
recording and archaeological investigation. 

  
14.5.13 Therefore, and on balance, the proposed development would comply with 

the provisions of ULP Policy ENV4 and the NPPF. 
  
14.6 D) Impact on Neighbours and Amenity 
  
14.6.1 Uttlesford Local Plan Policy GEN2 seeks to ensure that development 

does not have a materially adverse effect on the reasonable occupation 
and enjoyment of a residential or other sensitive property, as a result of 
loss of privacy, loss of daylight, overbearing impact or overshadowing. 

  
14.6.2 Replacement Storage and Distribution Buildings: 
  
14.6.3 The proposal concerns the redevelopment of the site to house the existing 

business that is currently run from the site. 
 
There have been a number of letters of representation objecting and 
raising concerns with regard to the current business. 

  
14.6.4 The proposal seeks to redevelop the site and locate the business in one 

location on the site in buildings that are modern and fit for purpose as 
opposed to the current layout which is spread across the site. 

  
14.6.5 As part of the application, the applicant has proposed the following hours 

of operation for the business: 
 
Monday to Friday: 05:00am – 6:00pm 
Saturday: 05:00am – 6:00pm 
 
This is an increase in hours of operation from those granted under the 
Certificate of Lawfulness (UTT/0786/98/CL) in 1999. 
 
Hours of operation granted as part of UTT/0786/98/CL: 
 
Monday to Friday: 06:00am – 5:00pm 
Weekend work is very limited. 

  
14.6.6 According to Uttlesford Local Plan Policy GEN4, development and uses 

will not be permitted where: 
 
a) noise or vibrations generated, or 
b) smell, dust, light, fumes, electromagnetic radiation, exposure to other 
pollutants, would cause material disturbance or nuisance to occupiers of 
surrounding properties. 

  



14.6.7 The Councils Environmental Health Officer has been consulted with 
regard to this aspect of the proposal and the hours of operation and they 
have no objections towards the proposal. Due to the current use and 
potential use of the development it will not negatively impact neighbouring 
properties. 

  
14.6.8 The separation distance between the new commercial building to the right 

hand side of the development and the existing dwelling of ‘Mill End’ will 
be approximately 27m, at this separation distance, it is not considered that 
the application due to its size, scale and proposed usage would result in 
any material detrimental overlooking, overshadowing or overbearing, 
therefore would not adversely impact on neighbour’s amenity due to the 
location of the proposed development within the site and the separation 
distance to any neighbouring property. 

  
14.6.9 No objections are raised under Uttlesford Local Plan Polices GEN2, 

GEN4 and the National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 
  
14.7 E) Highways Authority and Parking Standards 
  
14.7.1 Policy GEN1 requires that access must be capable of carrying the traffic 

generated by the development safely and that it can be accommodated 
on the surrounding road network. It is considered that the amount of traffic 
generated from the development could be accommodated and that there 
would be no impact upon the surrounding road network. 

  
14.7.2 In terms of impacts of the development upon the road infrastructure and 

highways safety, the Highways Authority at Essex County Council have 
been consulted. They are not in objection towards the proposal, subject 
to conditions. 

  
14.7.3 From a highway and transportation perspective the impact of the proposal 

is acceptable to the Highway Authority subject to conditions for the 
following: 
 
• Submission of a Construction Management Plan 
• Provision of vehicular turning facility 
• Ensure that the public right of way is not obstructed. 

  
14.7.4 Parking provision is demonstrated on the supplied plans to meet the 

adopted Uttlesford parking standards. 
  
14.7.5 As such the proposal would meet the adopted minimum parking standards 

and does accord with Uttlesford Local Plan Policy GEN8. 
  
14.7.6 It is therefore concluded that the proposal accords with Uttlesford Local 

Plan Polices GEN1 and GEN8. 
  
14.8 F) Flood Protection 
  



14.8.1 The site is located within flood zone 1, due to the scale of the proposal a 
flood risk assessment has been submitted. 

  
14.8.2 The Lead Local Flood Authority have been consulted. They have 

commented on the application, and they do not have any objection 
towards the proposal subject to conditions. 

  
14.8.3 As such, the proposal accords with Uttlesford Local Plan Policy GEN3. 
  
14.9 G) Environmental Health 
  
14.9.1 Uttlesford District Council’s Environmental Health Team have been 

consulted and have no objections to the proposal subject to conditions for 
the following: 
 
• A Phase 1 Desk Study is undertaken and submitted to the Local 

Planning Authority along with any required remediation works required 
prior to any works commencing on site. 

• The submission of a noise impact assessment. 
• The submission of a Demolitions and Construction Method Statement. 
• The submission of a Construction and Demolition Management Plan. 
• External Lighting. 
• The installation of electric vehicle charging points to minimise the 

impact of the development on the air quality of the area. 
  
14.9.2 Taking the Environmental Health Officers comments into consideration, 

the proposal is considered to be in accordance with polices GEN4, GEN5, 
ENV10, ENV13 and ENV14 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) 
and the National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

  
14.10 H) Ecology 
  
14.10.1 Policy GEN7 of the Local Plan states that development that would have a 

harmful effect on wildlife will not be permitted unless the need for the 
development outweighs the importance of the feature of nature 
conservation. Where the site includes protected species, measures to 
mitigate and/or compensate for the potential impacts of development 
must be secured. 

  
14.10.2 Essex County Council Ecology has been consulted on the proposal, after 

the submission of additional ecological information by the applicant, they 
are “satisfied that there is sufficient ecological information available for 
determination” subject to conditions securing biodiversity mitigation and 
enhancement measures. 

  
14.10.3 Given the site’s location within the Green Belt and proximity to woodlands, 

Ecology have requested that a Pre-Commencement condition to secure 
a Great Crested Newt survey prior to commencement of any works on site 
in order to ensure that protected species will be protected. 

  



14.10.4 Additional conditions requiring compliance with the Ecological Appraisal 
Recommendations, the submission of a Biodiversity Enhancement 
Strategy and a Wildlife Sensitive Lighting Design Scheme will be sought 
with any forthcoming grant of permission. 

  
14.10.5 As such, the proposal as submitted would comply in principle with 

Uttlesford Local Plan Policy GEN7 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2023). 

  
14.11 I) Accessibility 
  
14.11.1 Uttlesford Local Plan Policy GEN2 and the SPD entitled 'Accessible 

Homes and Playspace' require compliance with the Lifetime Homes 
standards. However, these standards have effectively been superseded 
by the optional requirements at Part M of the Building Regulations, as 
explained in the PPG. Compliance with these requirements could be 
secured using a condition. 

  
14.12 J) Landscaping 
  
14.12.1 A proposed soft landscaping scheme has been submitted with the 

application. The proposal intends to introduce a soft landscaping belt to 
define the outer border of the site, with additional tree planting within the 
site along with a wildflower meadow located to the north of the site 
adjacent to the open countryside. 

  
14.12.2 The proposed mix of planting is considered to be appropriate for this rural 

site and no objections are therefore raised under Uttlesford Local Plan 
Polices GEN2 and ENV3 

  
14.13 K) Planning Balance 
  
14.13.1 In October 2023, the Local Planning Authority (LPA) published a 5YHLS 

figure of 5.14 years with the necessary 5% buffer. However, there is a 
more recent position that reflects the recent government update of the 
Housing Delivery Test (HDT). 

  
14.13.2 As a result of the recent update, housing completions within the district 

made up 58% of the required number of homes for the most recent HDT 
period (01 April 2019 to 31 March 2022 in comparison to 99% in the 
previous period). This means that whilst a significant number of residential 
permissions have been granted in recent years, many have not yet been 
built and so are not accounted for in the backwards looking HDT. 

  
14.13.3 Following paragraph 79(c) of the National Planning Policy Framework 

(NPPF), a 20% buffer must be added to the LPA’s housing requirement 
because of the updated HDT. This means that the current 5YHLS is 4.50 
years (instead of 5.14 years). 



  
14.13.4 In line with the presumption in favour of sustainable development set out 

in the NPPF - paragraph 11 (d) (ii). In this case the tilted balance is 
engaged, the NPPF states amongst other things: 
 
“Where there are no development plan policies, or the polices which are 
most important for determining the application are out-of-date, granting 
permission unless: 
 
i. the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or assets 
of particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the 
development proposed, 
 
ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this 
Framework taken as a whole. 

  
14.13.5 The decision of the previously dismissed planning appeal – 

(UTT/17/2499/FUL) provides a material consideration for this proposal. 
 
The key points made by the inspector in summing up his decision include; 
 
• The proposed development: 
• Would not harm highway safety. 
• Harm the Green Belt. 
• Harm the Heritage Assets. 
• Harm to the character and appearance of the area contrary to the 

development plan and national policy. 
  
14.13.6 Positives: 
  
 • Result in a small level of economic and social benefit during the build. 

Together these elements are considered to carry limited weight in 
support of the scheme 

 
• Retention of jobs within the district, Environmental Health Officers 

have already expressed concerns about the current condition of the 
buildings and requested remedial works are undertaken. 

 
• It proposes the reduction of approximately 777sqm of built form within 

the Green Belt reducing urban sprawl. 
 
• Reduced massing within the Green Belt 

  
14.13.7 Negatives: 
  
 • Impact on the openness of the Green Belt. 

• Harm towards the existing POW camp. 
• Detrimental impact and harm to the rural character of the site. 
• Urbanising and domesticating the site unduly. 



  
14.13.8 Taking both the positives and negatives of the proposal into account it is 

concluded that the benefits brought by the development set out in this 
application will outweigh the negatives of the development as a whole and 
as such the Tilted Balance is engaged in this respect. 

  
14.13.9 The principle of development is therefore considered to be acceptable and 

would be in accordance with Uttlesford Local Polices Uttlesford Local Plan 
Policies S6, H1 and the National Planning Policy Framework (2023) 

  
15. ADDITIONAL DUTIES  
  
15.1 Public Sector Equalities Duties 
  
15.1.1 The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect 

of certain protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender 
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex 
and sexual orientation. It places the Council under a legal duty to have 
due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of its powers 
including planning powers. 

  
15.1.2 The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter alia when determining 

all planning applications. In particular, the Committee must pay due 
regard to the need to: (1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, 
victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act; 
(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and (3) foster 
good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

  
15.1.3 Due consideration has been made to The Equality Act 2010 during the 

assessment of the planning application, no conflicts are raised. 
  
15.2 Human Rights 
  
15.2.1 There may be implications under Article 1 (protection of property) and 

Article 8 (right to respect for private and family life) of the First Protocol 
regarding the right of respect for a person’s private and family life and 
home, and to the peaceful enjoyment of possessions; however, these 
issues have been taken into account in the determination of this 
application. 

  
16. CONCLUSION 
  
16.1 The following is a summary of the main reasons for the recommendation: 
  
16.2 The principle of the development is acceptable to the Local Planning 

Authority. This proposal seeks to redevelop the commercial buildings and 
provide the addition of 1-no. new dwelling house on the site. 

  



16.3 The proposed design and scale are considered to be appropriate for this 
location. 

  
16.4 On balance, when the proposal is weighed against the public benefits 

provided the tilted balance would be engaged, the proposal would secure 
optimum use of the land whilst minimising the harm to the non-designated 
heritage assets. 

  
16.5 No objections have been raised with regard to the impact on neighbouring 

dwellings. 
  
16.6 The Highways Authority have no objection towards the proposal subject 

to conditions with any grant of permission, the parking on the site is 
acceptable. 

  
16.7 The Lead Local Flood Authority (SuDS) have no objection towards the 

proposal. 
  
16.8 No objections have been raised by Environmental Health. 
  
16.9 Sufficient ecological information has been supplied with the application for 

determination and would comply with Uttlesford Local Plan Policy GEN7. 
  
16.10 The proposals would be constructed to Part M4(2) standards. 
  
16.11 The proposed landscaping scheme is considered to be appropriate for 

this rural site. 
  
16.12 On balance, when the proposal is weighed against the public benefits 

provided, the tilted balance would be engaged. The proposal would 
secure optimum use of the land with regard to the business and residential 
units. Whilst there is harm to the non-designated heritage assets the 
positives of the development and contribution to land supply tip the 
balance in favour of development. 

 
17. CONDITIONS 
  
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 

of 3 years from the date of this decision. 
 
REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

  
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the approved plans as set out in the Schedule. 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt as to the nature of the development 
hereby permitted, to ensure development is carried out in accordance with 
the approved application details, to ensure that the development is carried 



out with the minimum harm to the local environment, in accordance with 
the Policies of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) as shown in the 
Schedule of Policies. 

  
3 No development approved by this permission shall take place until a 

Phase 1 Desk Study report documenting the ground conditions of the site 
with regard to potential contamination has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This report shall 
adhere to BS10175:2011. 
 
Where shown to be necessary by the Phase 1 Desk Study, a Phase 2 Site 
Investigation adhering to BS 10175:2011 shall submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Where shown to be necessary by the Phase 2 Site Investigation a detailed 
Phase 3 remediation scheme shall be submitted for approval in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. This scheme shall detail measures to be 
taken to mitigate any risks to human health, groundwater, and the wider 
environment. Any works which form part of the Phase 3 scheme approved 
by the local authority shall be completed in full before any permitted 
building is occupied. 
  
The effectiveness of any scheme shall be demonstrated to the Local 
Planning Authority by means of a validation report (to incorporate 
photographs, material transport tickets and validation sampling), unless 
an alternative period is approved in writing by the Authority. Any such 
validation should include responses to any unexpected contamination 
discovered during works. 
 
REASON: To protect human health and the environment in accordance 
with Policy ENV14 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005). 

  
4 Prior to any above ground development a scheme for the protection of 

nearby residential receptors from noise from the proposed plant and 
commercial units, and any associated activity, shall be submitted for 
approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall 
ensure that reasonable internal and external noise environments are 
achieved in accordance with the provisions of BS8233:2014 and 
BS4142:2014. No dwellings shall be occupied until the scheme providing 
protection for those dwellings has been implemented in accordance with 
the approved details and has been demonstrated to achieve the required 
noise levels to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved scheme shall be retained in accordance with those details 
thereafter. 
 
REASON: To ensure that future occupiers of the residential dwellings 
enjoy a reasonable internal and external acoustic environment in 
accordance with policy ENV10 of the adopted Uttlesford Local Plan 2005. 

  



5 No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until 
a Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority. 
 
The statement shall specify the provisions to be made for the control of 
noise and dust emanating from the site and shall be consistent with the 
best practicable means as set out in the Uttlesford Code of Development 
Practice.  
 
The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction 
period. 
 
REASON: In the interests of the amenity of surrounding locality 
residential/business premises in accordance with Policies GEN1, GEN2, 
and GEN4 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005). 

  
6 No demolition, conversion or alterations shall commence until a heritage 

strategy has been submitted by the applicant and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority. 
 
The Heritage Strategy should include the following details: 
 
• Takes into account current proposals for development of the southern 

part of the former camp (UTT/22/1261/FUL) and mitigation measures 
being proposed in that case (including the retention, re-use and 
adaptation of buildings).  

 
• Records the former presence of the Second World War PoW camp in 

this location as an important part of local and national history, and 
enables ongoing and future understanding of its history and 
significance once the northern part of the camp’s physical presence 
has been removed. 

 
• The delivery of good quality, publicly accessible illustrated 

interpretation materials in proximity to the site, e.g. free standing 
interpretation panels which are accessible from the public footpath to 
the north of the site and located within sight of retained Building 11. 

 
• The delivery of good quality publicly accessible interpretation to be 

provided off site e.g. information on-line that utilises and shares the 
building recording and historic research.  

 
• The strategy should ensure there is a means of maintaining the quality 

and availability of both physical and on-line resources in perpetuity. 
 
REASON: In the interests of preserving the character and appearance of 
the non-designated heritage assets in accordance with paragraph 209 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

  



7 No development shall take place, including any ground works or 
demolition, until a Construction Management Plan has been submitted to, 
and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. 
 
The approved plan shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. 
 
The Plan shall provide for: 
a) vehicle routing, 
b) the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors, 
c) loading and unloading of plant and materials, 
d) storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development, 
e) wheel and underbody washing facilities. 
f) before and after condition survey to identify defects to highway and 

bridleway in the vicinity of the access to the site and where necessary 
ensure repairs are undertaken at the developer expense where 
caused by developer. 

 
REASON: To ensure that on-street parking of these vehicles in the 
adjoining streets does not occur and to ensure that loose materials and 
spoil are not brought out onto the highway in the interests of highway 
safety and Policy DM 1 of the Highway Authority’s Development 
Management Policies February 2011 in accordance with the provisions of 
Policy GEN1 of the adopted Uttlesford Local Plan 2005. 

  
8 Details of all hard and soft-landscaping and boundary treatments must be 

approved in writing by the local planning authority prior to works 
commencing. 
 
REASON: In the interests of preserving the character and appearance of 
the non-designated heritage assets in accordance with paragraph 209 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

  
9 No demolition, conversion or alterations shall commence until a 

programme of historic building recording has been secured in accordance 
with a written scheme of investigation (WSI) to be submitted by the 
applicant and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
 
REASON: The Historic Environment Record shows that the proposed 
development lies within a potentially highly sensitive area of heritage 
assets, in accordance with the provisions of Policy ENV4 of the adopted 
Uttlesford Local Plan 2005. 

  
10 No demolition, conversion or alterations shall take place until the 

satisfactory completion of the recording in accordance with the WSI 
submitted. 
 
REASON: The Historic Environment Record shows that the proposed 
development lies within a potentially highly sensitive area of heritage 
assets, in accordance with the provisions of Policy ENV4 of the adopted 
Uttlesford Local Plan 2005. 



  
11 No development or preliminary groundworks of any kind shall take place 

until a programme of archaeological investigation has been secured in  
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been 
submitted by the applicant and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. 
 
REASON: The Historic Environment Record shows that the proposed 
development lies within a potentially highly sensitive area of heritage 
assets, in accordance with the provisions of Policy ENV4 of the adopted 
Uttlesford Local Plan 2005. 

  
12 No development or preliminary groundworks of any kind shall take place 

until the completion of the programme of archaeological investigation 
identified in the WSI defined in condition 11. 
 
REASON: The Historic Environment Record shows that the proposed 
development lies within a potentially highly sensitive area of heritage 
assets, in accordance with the provisions of Policy ENV4 of the adopted 
Uttlesford Local Plan 2005. 

  
13 The applicant will submit to the local planning authority a report detailing 

the results of the recording programme and confirm the deposition of the 
archive to an appropriate depository as identified and agreed in the WSI. 
 
REASON: The Historic Environment Record shows that the proposed 
development lies within a potentially highly sensitive area of heritage 
assets, in accordance with the provisions of Policy ENV4 of the adopted 
Uttlesford Local Plan 2005. 

  
14 The applicant will submit to the local planning authority a post excavation 

assessment (to be submitted within six months of the completion of the  
fieldwork, unless otherwise agreed in advance with the Planning 
Authority). This will result in the completion of post excavation analysis,  
preparation of a full site archive and report ready for deposition at the  
local museum, and submission of a publication report. 
 
REASON: The Historic Environment Record shows that the proposed 
development lies within a potentially highly sensitive area of heritage 
assets, in accordance with the provisions of Policy ENV4 of the adopted 
Uttlesford Local Plan 2005. 

  
15 Prior to commencement, a Great Crested Newt Method Statement shall 

be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
 
This will contain precautionary mitigation measures and/or works to 
reduce potential impacts to Great Crested Newt during the construction 
phase. 
 



The measures and/works shall be carried out strictly in accordance with 
the approved details and shall be retained in that manner thereafter. 
 
REASON: To conserve protected and Priority species and allow the LPA 
to discharge its duties under the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017 (as amended), the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 (as 
amended) and s40 of the NERC Act 2006 (as amended) in accordance 
with the provisions of Policy GEN7 of the adopted Uttlesford Local Plan 
2005. 

  
16 Prior to Commencement, details of any external lighting to be installed on 

the site, including the design of the lighting unit, any supporting structure 
and the extent of the area to be illuminated, shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
development commencing. Only the details thereby approved shall be 
implemented. 
 
REASON: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining 
properties in accordance with ULP Policies ENV11, GEN2 and GEN4 of 
the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005). 

  
17 The applicant should ensure the control of nuisances during construction 

works to preserve the amenity of the area and avoid nuisances to 
neighbours: 
 
a) No waste materials should be burnt on the site, instead being 

removed by licensed waste contractors 
b) No dust emissions should leave the boundary of the site 
c) Consideration should be taken to restricting the duration of noisy 

activities and in locating them away from the periphery of the site 
d) Hours of works: works should only be undertaken between 0800 

hours and 1800 hours on weekdays; between 0800 hours and 1300 
hours on Saturdays and not at any time on Sundays and Public 
Holidays 

 
REASON: In the interests of the amenity of surrounding locality 
residential/business premises in accordance with Policies GEN1, GEN2, 
and GEN4 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005). 

  
18 Prior to development above slab level, a Biodiversity Enhancement 

Strategy for protected and Priority species shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority following the 
recommendations made within the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (T4 
Ecology Ltd, March 2022). 
 
The content of the Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy shall include the 
following: 
 
a) Purpose and conservation objectives for the proposed enhancement 
measures; 



b) detailed designs to achieve stated objectives; 
c) locations of proposed enhancement measures by appropriate maps 
and plans; 
d) persons responsible for implementing the enhancement measures; 
e) details of initial aftercare and long-term maintenance (where relevant). 
 
The works shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details 
prior to occupation and shall be retained in that manner thereafter. 
 
REASON: To enhance protected and Priority species & habitats and allow 
the LPA to discharge its duties under the NPPF 2023 and s40 of the 
NERC Act 2006 (as amended)  in accordance with the provisions of Policy 
GEN7 of the adopted Uttlesford Local Plan 2005. 

  
19 No works except demolition shall take place until a detailed surface water 

drainage scheme for the site, based on sustainable drainage principles 
and an assessment of the hydrological and hydro geological context of 
the development, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. The scheme should include but not be limited to: 
 
• Limiting discharge rates to 3.5 l/s for all storm events up to and 

including the 1 in 100 year plus 40/% allowance for climate change 
storm event. All relevant permissions to discharge from the site into 
any outfall should be demonstrated. 

• Provide sufficient storage to ensure no off site flooding as a result of 
the development during all storm events up to and including the 1 in 
100 year plus 40% climate change event. 

• Demonstrate that all storage features can half empty within 24 hours 
for the 1 in 30 plus 40% climate change critical storm event. 

• Provision of 10% urban creep allowance for the residential dwelling. 
• Final modelling and calculations for all areas of the drainage system in 

line with the Drainage Calculations Guide. This includes using a MADD 
Factor of 0. 

• The appropriate level of treatment for all runoff leaving the site, in line 
with the Simple Index Approach in chapter 26 of the CIRIA SuDS 
Manual C753. Medium pollution hazard level, with demonstration that 
two stages of treatment are provided. 

• Provide details as to whether any made ground within the vicinity of 
the proposed attenuation basin has been removed, or otherwise it may 
be necessary to line the feature. 

• Detailed engineering drawings of each component of the drainage 
scheme. 

• A final drainage plan which details exceedance and conveyance 
routes, FFL and ground levels, and location and sizing of any drainage 
features. 

• An updated drainage strategy incorporating all of the above bullet 
points including matters already approved and highlighting any 
changes to the previously approved strategy. 

 
The scheme shall subsequently be implemented prior to occupation 



 
REASON: 
• To prevent flooding by ensuring the satisfactory storage of/disposal of 

surface water from the site. 
• To ensure the effective operation of SuDS features over the lifetime of 

the development.  
• To provide mitigation of any environmental harm which may be caused 

to the local water environment  
• Failure to provide the above required information before 

commencement of works may result in a system being installed that is 
not sufficient to deal with surface water occurring during rainfall events 
and may lead to increased flood risk and pollution hazard from the site. 

 
In accordance with the provisions of Policy GEN3 of the adopted 
Uttlesford Local Plan 2005. 

  
20 Prior to occupation of the development, a vehicular turning facility as 

indicated on drawing no. 3502:02 Rev P shall be constructed, surfaced 
and maintained free from obstruction within the site at all times for that 
sole purpose. 
 
REASON: To ensure that vehicles can enter and leave the highway in a 
forward gear in the interest of highway safety in accordance with policy 
DM1 of the Development Management Policies as adopted as County 
Council Supplementary Guidance in February 2011 in accordance with 
the provisions of Policy GEN1 of the adopted Uttlesford Local Plan 2005. 

  
21 Prior to occupation of the development, a lighting design scheme for 

biodiversity shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. 
 
The scheme shall identify those features on site that are particularly 
sensitive for bats and that are likely to cause disturbance along important 
routes used for foraging; and show how and where external lighting will 
be installed (through the provision of appropriate lighting contour plans, 
lsolux drawings and technical specifications) so that it can be clearly 
demonstrated that areas to be lit will not disturb or prevent bats using their 
territory. 
 
All external lighting shall be installed in accordance with the specifications 
and locations set out in the scheme and maintained thereafter in 
accordance with the scheme. Under no circumstances should any other 
external lighting be installed without prior consent from the local planning 
authority. 
 
REASON: To allow the LPA to discharge its duties under the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), 
the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 as amended and s40 of the NERC 
Act 2006 (Priority habitats & species) in accordance with the provisions of 
Policy GEN1 of the adopted Uttlesford Local Plan 2005. 



  
22 Prior to occupation a maintenance plan detailing the maintenance 

arrangements including who is responsible for different elements of the 
surface water drainage system and the maintenance 
activities/frequencies, has been submitted to and agreed, in writing, by 
the Local Planning Authority. This includes the downstream defender. 
 
Should any part be maintainable by a maintenance company, details of 
long-term funding arrangements should be provided. 
 
REASON: To ensure appropriate maintenance arrangements are put in 
place to enable the surface water drainage system to function as intended 
to ensure mitigation against flood risk. 
 
Failure to provide the above required information prior to occupation may 
result in the installation of a system that is not properly maintained and 
may increase flood risk or pollution hazard from the site. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of Policy GEN3 of the adopted 
Uttlesford Local Plan 2005. 

  
23 Prior to the first beneficial use of the replacement commercial buildings 

and the occupation of the dwelling, the development shall be provided 
with electric vehicle charging points. The charging points shall be fully 
wired and connected, ready to use and retained thereafter. 
 
REASON: To encourage/support cleaner vehicle usage in accordance 
with policy ENV13 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the 
NPPF. 

  
24 Prior to the first beneficial use of the redeveloped site, the provision of an 

interpretation boards to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority 
and its Heritage Advisor are to be installed and permanently maintained 
as such. 
 
REASON: In the interests of preserving the character and appearance of 
the non-designated heritage assets in accordance with paragraph 209 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

  
25 The public’s rights and ease of passage over public bridleway no. 9 

(Hatfield Heath 297) shall be maintained free and unobstructed at all 
times. 
 
REASON: To ensure the continued safe passage of the public on the 
definitive right of way and accessibility in accordance with Policies DM1 
and DM11 of the Development Management Policies as adopted as 
County Council Supplementary Guidance in February 2011 in accordance 
with the provisions of Policy GEN1 of the adopted Uttlesford Local Plan 
2005. 

  



26 All mitigation and enhancement measures and/or works shall be carried 
out in accordance with the details contained in the Preliminary Ecological 
Appraisal (T4 Ecology Ltd, March 2022) as already submitted with the 
planning application and agreed in principle with the local planning 
authority prior to determination. 
 
This may include the appointment of an appropriately competent person 
e.g. an ecological clerk of works (ECoW) to provide on-site ecological 
expertise during construction. The appointed person shall undertake all 
activities, and works shall be carried out, in accordance with the approved 
details. 
 
REASON: To conserve and enhance protected and Priority species and 
allow the LPA to discharge its duties under the Conservation of Habitats 
and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), the Wildlife & Countryside 
Act 1981 as amended and s40 of the NERC Act 2006 (as amended) in 
accordance with the provisions of Policy GEN7 of the adopted Uttlesford 
Local Plan 2005. 

  
27 The applicant or any successor in title must maintain yearly logs of 

maintenance which should be carried out in accordance with any 
approved Maintenance Plan. These must be available for inspection upon 
a request by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: To ensure the SuDS are maintained for the lifetime of the 
development as outlined in any approved Maintenance Plan so that they 
continue to function as intended to ensure mitigation against flood risk. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of Policy GEN3 of the adopted 
Uttlesford Local Plan 2005. 

  
28 The 1-no. dwelling approved by this permission shall be built to Category 

2: Accessible and adaptable dwellings M4 (2) of the Building Regulations 
2010 Approved Document M, Volume 1 2015 edition. 
 
REASON: To ensure compliance with Policy GEN2 (c) of the Uttlesford 
Local Plan 2005 and the subsequent SPD on Accessible Homes and Play 
space. 

  
29 All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with 

the approved details. 
 
All hard landscaping shall be carried out prior occupation. 
All planting, seeding or turfing and soil preparation comprised in the above 
details of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding 
seasons following the occupation of the buildings, the completion of the 
development, or in agreed phases whichever is the sooner, and any 
plants which within a period of five years from the completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased 



shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size 
and species, unless the local planning authority gives written consent to 
any variation. 
 
All landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the guidance 
contained in British Standards, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
local planning authority. 
 
REASON: to ensure proper implementation of the agreed landscape 
details in the interest of the amenity value of the development in 
accordance with policy GEN2 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005). 

  
30 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order 
revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no 
development within Classes A - F of Part 1 of Schedule 2 and Classes A 
and B of Part 2 of Schedule 2 of the Order shall take place without the 
prior written permission of the local planning authority. 
 
REASON: To prevent the site becoming overdeveloped, protect the 
amenities of the neighbouring dwellings and the setting of the non-
designated heritage assets, in accordance with Polices S6, GEN2, GEN4 
of the Uttlesford Local Plan (2005). 
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